Newsletter for Pilchuck Camera Club — Everett Washington

All images in the newsletter are property of the photographer and all rights are reserved.

Cover Image: Plymouth Pillars - Bob Birnbaum
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The Pilchuck Camera Club Newsletter

Serving members from the Puget Sound Area of Washington State

Pilchuck
Camera

Club

The Pilchuck Camera Club was organized June 12, 1964 and is a member of the Photographic Society of
America (PSA) and the Northwest Council of Camera Clubs (NWCCC). Membership is open to any-one
interested in color or monochromatic digital photography. Club meetings are held at 7:00 p.m. on the second
Thursday of each month in the Baker Heights Social Hall, 1401 Poplar Street, Everett, WA.

Pilchuck Camera Club Web Page: http://www.pilchuckcameraclub.com
Members of:

Northwest Council of Camera Clubs (NWCCC)
http://www.nwcamer aclubs.org

Photographic Society of America (PSA) Web
Page: http://www.psa-photo.org

Photographic

Society of
America
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2020 Officers

President — Tracy Carson
Vice Presidents — Donna Branscome
Treasurer — Sherrie Tallman

Secretary — Sonya Lang

Standing Committee Chairpersons
Membership:

Social - Renata Kleinert

Sunshine: Sonia Rahm

Club Competition : Bill Schwarz
PSA Club Representative: Sonya Lang
NWCCC Delegate: Renata Kleinert
Field Trips: Open

Point Records: Bill Schwarz
Historian: Open

Pilchucker Editor: Bill Schwarz
Web Master: Steve Lightle

COMING EVENTS

October 8, 2020
Monthly Club Meeting:
Via Zoom

By EOD October 4, 2020 (Sunday)
3 Regular Competition Images

3 Challenge Images (Creative Self
Portrait)

3 PSA — Nature

To: pilchuckcameraclub@gmail.com

Dimension requirements for regular and
challenge submitted images: No larger than
1920 pixels wide or 1080 pixels tall.

“My Title — My Name.jpg”

Separate email for each category (please) and
the topic in the subject

Refreshments:

Program:
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Pilchuck Camera Club Meeting Minutes

President Tracy Carson called meeting to order at 7pm via Zoom.
There were 8 in attendance.
Treasurer report- Tracy Carson reported for Sherrie Tallman, balance of $1788.64. Nothing is outstanding at this time.

In order to do more on zoom, we would need to pay for the business version. The free version only allows 40 minutes
and limited participants. After discussion it was determined that we would like to include more time and it would greatly
benefit the club to add the business version. Rene Deierling made a motion to spend the $150.00 to upgrade, it was
seconded by Bill Schwarz. All were in favor.

Tracy reported on the following:
Elections are coming up in November. Please consider volunteering on the board or other committees.

We thank Jim and Sonia Rahm for their service to the club as Membership and Sunshine persons and sharing the love of
photography with all of us. They are taking leave of club at this time. Membership is open and Renata will fill Sunshine
committee.

Subject of the Year is Abstract - a little less than 4 months to get your images.

Please send your suggested subject for Photographers Choice for next year to Tracy and cc Sonya. There will be a Board
meeting in late October, early November to select the next year’s subjects.

Renata reported on Northwest Council of Camera Club conference. It will be held via zoom this year. Check out their
website for many interesting presenters and competitions to enter. This is always a well done and fun event and | am
confident even via virtual learning/sharing it will be fun and educational.

Fall Scavenger Hunt - watch for information on this coming out end of the month! Yes it will be different, we will not be
gathering to do this.

Bill / Steve on technology - thank you for putting the slide show/judging/etc. together. We appreciate you both very
much!

Bill - image tabulation 23 regular / 19 PSA Travel

Sonya shared the regular competition slide show and PSA Travel images and read scores- judges: Rene Deierling, Doug
McCartney, and Sherrie Tallman.

Meeting adjourned at 7:40pm
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Regular Competition
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First Place

9 Banff - Tracy Carson
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Second Place

14 Newport Marina Sunset - Sonya Lang

3 Bear 2 - Sonya Lang
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Honorable Mention
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18 Intensity - Jun to
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All Images

2 Astoria Megler Bridge - Tracy
1 A7302943Pano1 - D'oug Googman Carson 3 Bear 2 - Sony Lang

"
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A
Schwarz

4 Bee Oxeye - Bill

7 Liberty Bell Meteor - Sherrie
Tallman 8 Plymouth Pillars - Bob Birnbaum

10 Dancing Wood Duck - Bill Schwarz 11 Down The Stretch They Come -
Juan Stout 12 March swim - Doug Goodman
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13 Milky Way Over The Feathers - Sh

16 Tranquility - Bob Birnbaum 17 Hurricane idge - Bill Schwarz

19 Milk Way Over the North Cascad 20 Slate Peak tower - Doug Goodma 21 Truck and Tree - Sonya Lang

22 Wood Duck Reflection - Steve Lig 23 Yellowstone Coyote - Tracy Carso
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Scores

Title

A7302943Panol

Astoria Megler Bridge

Bear 2

Bee Oxeye

Bunny's Moving and Storage
Flicker Family

Liberty Bell Meteor

Plymouth Pillars

Banff

Dancing Wood Duck

Down The Stretch They Come
March swim

Milky Way Over The Feathers
Newport Marina Sunset
Patas Monkey Portrait
Tranquility

Hurricane Ridge

Intensity

Milky Way Over the North
Cascades

Slate Peak tower
Truck and Tree

Wood Duck Reflection
Yellowstone Coyote
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Maker

Doug Goodman
Tracy Carson
Sonya Lang

Bill Schwarz
Juan Stout
Steve Lightle
Sherrie Tallman
Bob Birnbaum
Tracy Carson
Bill Schwarz
Juan Stout
Doug Goodman
Sherrie Tallman
Sonya Lang
Steve Lightle
Bob Birnbaum
Bill Schwarz
Juan Stout

Sherrie Tallman
Doug Goodman
Sonya Lang
Steve Lightle
Tracy Carson

Score

20
21
24
20
19
23
21
18
25
19
22
19
20
24
22
16
17
23

18
21
19
20
23

Honor

hm

hm

hm



Challenge - None this month
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