# The PILCHUCKER

#### **Newsletter for Pilchuck Camera Club – Everett Washington**

All images in the newsletter are property of the photographer and all rights are reserved.



**Cover Image: Plymouth Pillars - Bob Birnbaum** 

### **Table of Contents**

The Pilchuck Camera Club Newsletter	3
Pilchuck Camera Club Meeting Minutes	5
Regular Competition	6
Challenge – None this month	. 14

#### The Pilchuck Camera Club Newsletter

Serving members from the Puget Sound Area of Washington State



The Pilchuck Camera Club was organized June 12, 1964 and is a member of the Photographic Society of America (PSA) and the Northwest Council of Camera Clubs (NWCCC). Membership is open to any-one interested in color or monochromatic digital photography. Club meetings are held at 7:00 p.m. on the second Thursday of each month in the Baker Heights Social Hall, 1401 Poplar Street, Everett, WA.

Pilchuck Camera Club Web Page: http://www.pilchuckcameraclub.com

Members of:



Northwest Council of Camera Clubs (NWCCC) http://www.nwcamer aclubs.org



Photographic Society of America (PSA) Web

Page: http://www.psa-photo.org

2020 Officers	COMING EVENTS
President – Tracy Carson  Vice Presidents – Donna Branscome	October 8, 2020 Monthly Club Meeting: Via Zoom
Treasurer – Sherrie Tallman	VIA 200111
Secretary – Sonya Lang	By EOD October 4, 2020 (Sunday) 3 Regular Competition Images 3 Challenge Images (Creative Self
Standing Committee Chairpersons Membership: Social - Renata Kleinert Sunshine: Sonia Rahm Club Competition: Bill Schwarz PSA Club Representative: Sonya Lang NWCCC Delegate: Renata Kleinert Field Trips: Open Point Records: Bill Schwarz Historian: Open Pilchucker Editor: Bill Schwarz Web Master: Steve Lightle	Portrait) 3 PSA – Nature To: pilchuckcameraclub@gmail.com  Dimension requirements for regular and challenge submitted images: No larger than 1920 pixels wide or 1080 pixels tall. "My Title – My Name.jpg"  Separate email for each category (please) and the topic in the subject
	Refreshments:
	Program:

#### **Pilchuck Camera Club Meeting Minutes**

President Tracy Carson called meeting to order at 7pm via Zoom.

There were 8 in attendance.

Treasurer report- Tracy Carson reported for Sherrie Tallman, balance of \$1788.64. Nothing is outstanding at this time.

In order to do more on zoom, we would need to pay for the business version. The free version only allows 40 minutes and limited participants. After discussion it was determined that we would like to include more time and it would greatly benefit the club to add the business version. Rene Deierling made a motion to spend the \$150.00 to upgrade, it was seconded by Bill Schwarz. All were in favor.

Tracy reported on the following:

Elections are coming up in November. Please consider volunteering on the board or other committees.

We thank Jim and Sonia Rahm for their service to the club as Membership and Sunshine persons and sharing the love of photography with all of us. They are taking leave of club at this time. Membership is open and Renata will fill Sunshine committee.

Subject of the Year is Abstract - a little less than 4 months to get your images.

Please send your suggested subject for Photographers Choice for next year to Tracy and cc Sonya. There will be a Board meeting in late October, early November to select the next year's subjects.

Renata reported on Northwest Council of Camera Club conference. It will be held via zoom this year. Check out their website for many interesting presenters and competitions to enter. This is always a well done and fun event and I am confident even via virtual learning/sharing it will be fun and educational.

Fall Scavenger Hunt - watch for information on this coming out end of the month! Yes it will be different, we will not be gathering to do this.

Bill / Steve on technology - thank you for putting the slide show/judging/etc. together. We appreciate you both very much!

Bill - image tabulation 23 regular / 19 PSA Travel

Sonya shared the regular competition slide show and PSA Travel images and read scores- judges: Rene Deierling, Doug McCartney, and Sherrie Tallman.

Meeting adjourned at 7:40pm

## **Regular Competition**

#### First Place



9 Banff - Tracy Carson

#### **Second Place**



14 Newport Marina Sunset - Sonya Lang



3 Bear 2 - Sonya Lang

#### **Honorable Mention**



23 Yellowstone Coyote - Tracy Carson



6 Flicker Family - Steve Lightle



18 Intensity - Juan Stout

#### All Images







1 A7302943Pano1 - Doug Goodman



2 Astoria Megler Bridge - Tracy Carson



3 Bear 2 - Sonya Lang



4 Bee Oxeye - Bill Schwarz



5 Bunny's Moving and Storage - Juan Stout



6 Flicker Family - Steve Lightle



7 Liberty Bell Meteor - Sherrie Tallman



8 Plymouth Pillars - Bob Birnbaum



9 Banff - Tracy Carson



11 Down The Stretch They Come -Juan Stout



12 March swim - Doug Goodman



13 Milky Way Over The Feathers - Sh



14 Newport Marina Sunset - Sonya L



15 Patas Monkey Portrait - Steve Ligh



16 Tranquility - Bob Birnbaum



17 Hurricane Ridge - Bill Schwarz



18 Intensity - Juan Stout



19 Milky Way Over the North Cascad



20 Slate Peak tower - Doug Goodma



21 Truck and Tree - Sonya Lang



22 Wood Duck Reflection - Steve Lig



23 Yellowstone Coyote - Tracy Carso

#### Scores

Title	Maker	Score		Honor
A7302943Pano1	Doug Goodman		20	
Astoria Megler Bridge	Tracy Carson		21	
Bear 2	Sonya Lang		24	2
Bee Oxeye	Bill Schwarz		20	
Bunny's Moving and Storage	Juan Stout		19	
Flicker Family	Steve Lightle		23	hm
Liberty Bell Meteor	Sherrie Tallman		21	
Plymouth Pillars	Bob Birnbaum		18	
Banff	Tracy Carson		25	1
Dancing Wood Duck	Bill Schwarz		19	
Down The Stretch They Come	Juan Stout		22	
March swim	Doug Goodman		19	
Milky Way Over The Feathers	Sherrie Tallman		20	
Newport Marina Sunset	Sonya Lang		24	2
Patas Monkey Portrait	Steve Lightle		22	
Tranquility	Bob Birnbaum		16	
Hurricane Ridge	Bill Schwarz		17	
Intensity	Juan Stout		23	hm
Milky Way Over the North				
Cascades	Sherrie Tallman		18	
Slate Peak tower	Doug Goodman		21	
Truck and Tree	Sonya Lang		19	
Wood Duck Reflection	Steve Lightle		20	
Yellowstone Coyote	Tracy Carson		23	hm

## **Challenge - None this month**